

No. 13-193

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSAN B. ANTHONY LIST AND COALITION  
OPPOSED TO ADDITIONAL SPENDING AND TAXES,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN DRIEHAUS, KIMBERLY ALLISON, DEGEE  
WILHELM, HELEN BALCOLM, TERRANCE  
CONROY, LYNN GRIMSHAW, JAYME SMOOT,  
WILLIAM VASIL, PHILIP RICHTER, OHIO  
ELECTIONS COMMISSION, AND JON HUSTED,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* STUDENT PRESS  
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

FRANK D. LOMONTE  
STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER  
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 807-1904

THOMAS M. CLYDE  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
1100 Peachtree Street NE,  
Suite 2800  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 815-6500

ADAM H. CHARNES  
RICHARD D. DIETZ\*  
ELIZABETH L. WINTERS  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND  
& STOCKTON LLP  
1001 West Fourth Street  
Winston-Salem, NC 27101  
(336) 607-7300  
rdietz@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. STANDING AND RIPENESS ARE SATISFIED IN FIRST AMENDMENT CASES IF THE PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE AN ACTUAL AND WELL- FOUNDED FEAR THAT THE SPEECH-RESTRICTIVE LAW WILL BE ENFORCED AGAINST THEM.....	3
II. THIS COURT’S STANDING AND RIPENESS RULES FOR PRE- ENFORCEMENT FACIAL CHALLENGES ARE VITAL TO PROTECTING STUDENTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	5
A. Students are particularly susceptible to the chilling effects of laws and rules that restrict protected speech. ....	6

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. Without broad pre-enforcement standing rules, many student speech lawsuits will be mooted before final adjudication. . . . .	10
CONCLUSION . . . . .	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	3, 10
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) .....	12
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>G.D.M. v. Bd. of Educ. of Ramapo Indian Hills Reg'l High Sch. Dist.</i> , 48 A.3d 378 (N.J. Super. 2012) .....	11
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	4
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	6
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	3
<i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3rd Cir. 2011).....	6, 4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cnty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> , 495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct 1651 (2011).....	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	4
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams</i> , No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (W.D. Ohio June 12, 2012).....	12
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes and Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 280.28 (2007) . . . . .	8
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17:416.13 (2013) . . . . .	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-458.2 (2012) . . . . .	8
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 . . . . .	1
Alan Charles Kors & Harvey A. Silvergate, <i>The Shadow University: The Betrayal of Liberty on America's Campuses</i> 5 (1998) . . . . .	8-9
Azhar Majeed, <i>Defying the Constitution: The Rise, Persistence, and Prevalence of Campus Speech Codes</i> , 7 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 481 (2009) . . . . .	7, 8
Case Comment, <i>Third Circuit Applies Tinker to Off-Campus Student Speech.—J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1064 (2012) . . . . .	7
Naomi Harlin Goodno, <i>How Public Schools Can Constitutionally Halt Cyberbullying</i> , 46 Wake Forest L. Rev. 641 (2011) . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State Cyberstalking and Cyberharassment Laws</i> , Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (last updated Dec. 5, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/cyberstalking-and-cyberharassment-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/cyberstalking-and-cyberharassment-laws.aspx</a> . . . . .	8
Tova Wolking, <i>School Administrators as Cyber Censors: Cyber Speech and First Amendment Rights</i> , 23 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1507 (2008) . . . . .	7, 10
